CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION 895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, California 93401

ORDER NO. R3-2020-0100 FOR

TERMINATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS CITY OF SALINAS INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY MONTEREY COUNTY

DECEMBER 9-11, 2020

FINDINGS

The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) finds that:

1. Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2003-0008 (adopted on February 7, 2003) prescribed requirements for the disposal of industrial wastewater originating from the City of Salinas' Industrial Wastewater Treatment Facility. The facility collects and treats wastewater from approximately 25 fruit and vegetable processing and packaging facilities with a combined average flow of about two million gallons per day (MGD). On November 17, 2020, the Central Coast Water Board Executive Officer enrolled the City of Salinas into General Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2004-0066 for Discharges of Fruit and Vegetable Processing Waste. Order No. R3-2003-0008 is no longer necessary and can be terminated.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Order No. R3-2020-0100 is terminated on the date of this Order.

I, Matthew T. Keeling, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region on December 9-11, 2020.

Matthew T. Keeling Executive Officer